CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 2, 2000 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on March 2008, by and between ARB, INC., a California corporation, whose address is 26000 Commercentre Drive, Lake Forest, California 92630 ("Contractor"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a "Notice Inviting Bids For the Replacement of Steel Gas Mains at Various Locations For Long Beach Gas and Oil, Long Beach, California" (the "Notice Inviting Bids") and published by the City, bids were received, publicly opened and declared on February 11, 2008, which was the date specified in said Notice Inviting Bids; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager accepted the bid of the Contractor; and WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter a contract with Contractor for the work described in Plans & Specifications No. G-251; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. SCOPE OF WORK. Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, materials, supplies, appliances, equipment, and transportation for the work described in "Specifications No. G-251 for the Replacement of Steel Gas Mains at Various Locations for LBGO, Long Beach, California" (the "Plans & Specifications"), said work to be performed according to the Contract Documents identified below. However, this Contract is intended to provide to the City complete and finished work and, to that end, Contractor shall do everything necessary to complete the work, whether or not specifically described in the Contract Documents.
- 2. PRICE AND PAYMENT. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work identified in Contractor's "Bid for the Replacement of Steel

7 8 9

27¹ Gas Mains at Various Locations for Long Beach Gas and Oil, Long Beach, California" attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Bid").

Contractor shall submit requests for progress payments and City will make payments in due course of payments in accordance with Section 9 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (latest edition).

3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract Documents include: The Notice Inviting Bids, Plans & Specifications No. G-251 (which may include by reference the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, latest edition, and any supplements thereto, collectively the "Standard Specifications"); the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; the California Code of Regulations; the various Uniform Codes applicable to trades; the prevailing wage rates; Instructions to Bidders; the Bid; the bid security; the City of Long Beach Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprise Program; this Contract and all documents attached hereto or referenced herein including but not limited to insurance; Bond for Faithful Performance; Payment Bond; Notice to Proceed; Notice of Completion; any addenda or change orders issued in accordance with the Standard Specifications; any permits required and issued for the work; approved final design drawings and documents; and the Information Sheet. These Contract Documents are incorporated herein by the above reference and form a part of this Contract.

Notwithstanding Section 2-5.2 of the Standard Specifications, if any conflict or inconsistency exists or develops among or between Contract Documents, the following priority shall govern: 1) Change Orders; 2) this Contract; 3) Permit(s) from other public agencies; 4) the Plans & Specifications; 5) Addenda; 6) the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; 7) Standard Specifications; 8) other reference specifications; 9) other reference plans; 10) the Bid; and 11) the Notice Inviting Bids.

4. <u>TIME FOR CONTRACT</u>. Contractor shall commence work on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" from the City and shall complete all work not later than March 31, 2009, subject to strikes, lockouts and

events beyond the control of Contractor. Time is of the essence hereunder. City will suffer damage if the work is not completed within the time stated, but those damages would be difficult or impractical to determine. So, Contractor shall pay to City, as liquidated damages, the amount stated in the Contract Documents.

- 5. ACCEPTANCE OF WORK NOT TO CONSTITUTE A WAIVER. The acceptance of any work or the payment of any money by the City shall not operate as a waiver of any provision of any Contract Document, of any power reserved to the City, or of any right to damages or indemnity hereunder. The waiver of any breach or any default hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or default.
- 6. WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION. Concurrently herewith, Contractor shall submit certification of Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
- 7. <u>CLAIMS FOR EXTRA WORK</u>. No claim shall be made at any time upon the City by Contractor for and on account of any extra or additional work performed or materials furnished, unless such extra or additional work or materials shall have been expressly required by the City Manager and the quantities and price thereof shall have been first agreed upon, in writing, by the parties hereto.
- 8. <u>CLAIMS</u>. Contractor shall, upon completion of the work, deliver possession thereof to the City ready for use and free and discharged from all claims for labor and materials in doing the work and shall assume and be responsible for, and shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, liability, loss, costs or expenses for injuries to or death of persons, or damages to property, including property of the City, which arise from or are connected with the performance of the work.
- 9. <u>INSURANCE</u>. Prior to commencement of work, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Contract, Contractor shall provide to the City

evidence of all insurance required in the Contract Documents.

In addition, Contractor shall complete and deliver to the City the form ("Information Sheet") attached as Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference, to comply with Labor Code Section 2810.

- 10. <u>WORK DAY</u>. Contractor shall comply with Sections 1810 through 1815 of the California Labor Code regarding hours of work. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, the sum of Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25) for each worker employed by Contractor or any subcontractor for each calendar day such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours unless that worker receives compensation in accordance with Section 1815.
- 11. <u>PREVAILING WAGE RATES</u>. Contractor is directed to the prevailing wage rates. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, Fifty Dollars (\$50) for each laborer, worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract.
- 12. <u>COORDINATION WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS</u>. If the work is terminated pursuant to an order of any Federal or State authority, Contractor shall accept as full and complete compensation under this Contract such amount of money as will equal the product of multiplying the Contract price stated herein by the percentage of work completed by Contractor as of the date of such termination, and for which Contractor has not been paid. If the work is so terminated, the City Engineer, after consultation with Contractor, shall determine the percentage of work completed and the determination of the City Engineer shall be final.

If Contractor is prevented, in any manner, from strict compliance with the Plans and Specifications due to any Federal or State law, rule, or regulation, in addition to all other rights and remedies reserved to the parties City may by

resolution of the City Council suspend performance hereunder until the cause of disability is removed, extend the time for performance, make changes in the character of the work or materials, or terminate this Contract without liability to either party.

- and personally delivered or deposited in the U.S. Postal Service, first class, postage prepaid, to Contractor at the address first stated herein, and to the City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, Attn: City Manager. Notice of change of address shall be given in the same manner as stated herein for other notices. Notice shall be deemed given on the date deposited in the mail or on the date personal delivery is made, whichever first occurs.
- B. Except for stop notices and claims made under the Labor Code, the City will notify Contractor when the City receives any third party claims relating to this Contract in accordance with Section 9201 of the Public Contract Code.
- 14. <u>BONDS</u>. Contractor shall, simultaneously with the execution of this Contract, execute and deliver to the City a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the faithful performance of this Contract by Contractor, and a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the payment of all labor and material claims incurred in connection with this Contract.
- 15. <u>COVENANT AGAINST ASSIGNMENT</u>. Neither this Contract nor any of the moneys that may become due Contractor hereunder may be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of the City first had and obtained, nor will the City recognize any subcontractor as such, and all persons engaged in the work of construction will be considered as independent contractors or agents of the Contractor and will be held directly responsible to Contractor.

 16. <u>CERTIFIED PAYROLL RECORDS</u>. Contractor shall keep and cause each subcontractor to keep an accurate payroll record in accordance with Division 2, Part 7, Article 2 of the California Labor Code. Contractor's failure to furnish such record to City in the manner provided herein for notices shall entitle City to withhold the penalty prescribed by law from progress payments due to Contractor.

17. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Standard Specifications, Contractor shall have the responsibility, care and custody of the work. If any loss or damage occurs to the work that is not covered by collectible commercial insurance, excluding loss or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of City, earthquake, or flood, then Contractor shall immediately make the City whole for any such loss or pay for any damage. If Contractor fails or refuses to make the City whole or pay, then City may do so and the cost and expense of doing so shall be deducted from the amount due Contractor from City hereunder.

18. <u>CONTINUATION</u>. Termination or expiration of this Contract shall not terminate the rights or liabilities of either party which rights or liabilities accrued or existed prior to termination or expiration of this Contract.

19. TAXES AND TAX REPORTING. A. As required by federal and state law, City is obligated to report the payment of compensation to Contractor on Form 1099-Misc. and Contractor acknowledges that Contractor is not entitled to payment under this Contract until it has provided its Employer's Identification Number to the City. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all federal and state taxes resulting from payments under this Contract.

B. Contractor shall cooperate with the City in all matters relating to taxation and the collection of taxes, particularly with respect to the self-accrual of use tax. Contractor shall cooperate as follows: (i) for all leases and purchases of materials, equipment, supplies, or other tangible personal property totaling over

\$100,000 shipped from outside California, a "qualified" Contractor shall complete and submit to the appropriate governmental entity the form in Appendix "A" attached hereto; and (ii) for construction contracts and subcontracts totaling \$5,000,000 or more, Contractor shall obtain a sub-permit from the California Board of Equalization for the Work site. "Qualified" means that the Contractor purchased at least \$500,000 in tangible personal property that was subject to sales or use tax in the previous calendar year.

In completing the form and obtaining the permit(s), Contractor shall use the address of the Work site as its business address and may use any address for its mailing address. Copies of the form and permit(s) shall also be delivered to the City Engineer. The form must be submitted and the permit(s) obtained as soon as Contractor receives a Notice to Proceed. Contractor shall not order any materials or equipment over \$100,000 from vendors outside California until the form is submitted and the permit(s) obtained and, if Contractor does so, it shall be a material breach of this Contract. In addition, Contractor shall make all purchases from the Long Beach sales office of its vendors if those vendors have a Long Beach office and all purchases made by Contractor under this Contract which are subject to use tax of \$500,000 or more shall be allocated to the City of Long Beach. Contractor shall require the same form and permit(s) from its subcontractors.

Contractor shall not be entitled to and by signing this Contract waives any claim or damages for delay against City if Contractor does not timely submit these forms to the appropriate governmental entity. Contractor may contact the City Controller at (562) 570-6450 for assistance with the form.

20. <u>ADVERTISING</u>. Contractor shall not use the name of City, its officials, or employees in any advertising or solicitation for business, nor as a reference, without the prior approval of the City Manager, City Engineer, or designee.

21. <u>AUDIT</u>. If payment of any part of the consideration for this Contract is made with federal, state, or county funds and a condition to the use of those funds by City is a requirement that the City render an accounting or otherwise account for said funds, then City shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine, audit, inspect, review, extract information from, and copy all books, records, accounts, and other information relating to this Contract.

- 22. <u>NO PECULIAR RISK</u>. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the work to be performed hereunder does not constitute a peculiar risk of bodily harm and that no special precautions are required to perform said work.
- 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. This Contract is intended by the parties to benefit themselves only and is not in any way intended or designed to or entered for the purpose of creating any benefit or right of any kind for any person or entity that is not a party to this Contract.
- 24. <u>SUBCONTRACTORS</u>. Contractor agrees to and shall bind every subcontractor to the terms of this Contract provided, however, that nothing herein shall create any obligation on the part of City to pay any subcontractor except in accordance with a court order in an action to foreclose a stop notice. Failure of Contractor to comply with this Section shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract. A list of subcontractor(s) submitted by Contractor in compliance with Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et seq. is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 25. <u>NO DUTY TO INSPECT</u>. No language in this Contract shall create and City shall not have any duty to inspect, correct, warn of, or investigate any condition arising from Contractor's work hereunder, or to insure compliance with laws, rules or regulations relating to said work. If City does inspect or investigate, the results thereof shall not be deemed compliance with or a waiver of any requirements of the Contract Documents.

2.0

26. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Contract shall be governed by and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California (except those provisions of California law pertaining to conflicts of laws).

27. <u>INTEGRATION</u>. This Contract, including the Contract Documents identified in Section 3 hereof, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, with respect to the subject matter herein.

28. <u>COSTS</u>. If there is any legal proceeding between the parties to enforce or interpret this Contract or to protect or establish any rights or remedies hereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees.

29. <u>NONDISCRIMINATION</u>. In connection with performance of this Contract and subject to federal laws, rules and regulations, Contractor shall not discriminate in employment or in the performance of this Contract on the basis of race, religion, national origin, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, AIDS, HIV status, handicap, or disability. It is the policy of the City to encourage the participation of Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprises and the City encourages Contractor to use its best efforts to carry out this policy in the award of all subcontracts.

30. <u>DEFAULT</u>. Default shall include but not be limited to Contractor's failure to perform in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, failure to comply with any Contract Document, failure to pay any penalties, fines or charges assessed against the Contractor by any public agency, failure to pay any charges or fees for services performed by the City, and if Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then default shall also include City's receipt of a stop notice. If default occurs and Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then in addition to City's other legal remedies, City shall have the right to draw on the security in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 22300 and without further

notice to Contractor. If default occurs and Contractor has not substituted any security in lieu of retention, then City shall have all legal remedies available to it.

31. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract Documents, the bonds required to be provided by Contractor shall have a warranty period of not less than one (1) year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated

-		•
above.		
		ARB, INC., a California Corporation
April 3	, 2008	By President
		Scott E. Summers (Typegop Print Name)
April 7	, 2008	By Wolf ht
		Secretary John P. Schauerman
		(Type or Print Name)
		"Contractor"
		CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
		corporation - Assistant City Manager
MZyZ	, 2008	Ву
•		City Manager
		"City" EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF
	This Contract is approved	as to form on, THE CITY CHARTER. 2008.
		ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney
		By Deputy

rfa;abc 02-14-08 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D017\P004\00121260.WPD

EXHIBIT A

BID FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF

STEEL GAS MAINS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

FOR LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids for the above titled work for the City of Long Beach, California, a copy of which is attached hereto and is made a part hereof, to be opened on Monday, February 11, 2008 at 10:00 a.m., we propose to furnish all necessary labor, tools, appliances, equipment and engineering services for and perform all work mentioned in said Notice Inviting Bids, in full compliance with the Plans and Specification No. G-251 at the following prices:

DESCRIPTION				ITEM TOTAL
WO 9852 – 12" Stee	l Main in Port	of Long Beach (total)	LS	\$.602,630.00
Phase 1	LS	\$.228,140.00		
Phase 2	LS	\$.113,500.00		
Phase 3	LS	\$.111,490.00		
Phase 4	LS	\$.149,500.00		
WO 9843 - 8" Steel	Main at Marine	e Stadium	LS	\$109,800.00
WO 9858 - 10" Stee	l Main on Paci	fic Electric RR ROW	LS	\$220,900.00
WO 9861-6" Steel I	Main on 19 th St	at Santa Fe Ave	LS	\$.126,300.00
<u>.</u>		TOTAL	ŧ	1,059,630.00
NAME OF BIDDER	ARB, Inc.			
BUSINESS ADDRESS_	26000 Comme	ercentre Drive		
CITY AND ZIP CODE	Lake Forest	E, CA 92630		
•				
TELEPHONE	949-598-924	42		-

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

	e of California nty of <u>Orange</u>	ss.
he or the penal or control of the penal or control of the penal of the	darty making the fore of of, any undisclosed or poration; that the bid directly or indirectly indirectly or and has not directly of bidder or anyone elsing; that the bidder ement, communication or of that of any other bidder awarding the contraments contained in the directly, submitted his of, or divulged inform to any corporation,	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that dent of (3) ARB, Inc. Ding bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on derson, partnership, company, association, organization, as genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has ced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from as not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the forto fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid per bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public to fanyone interested in the proposed contract; that all bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly ther bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents ion or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any partnership, company association, organization, bid or or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
Subs	cribed and sworn to	fore me on
Plea	se refer to the a	tached California All Purpose Acknowledgement
,	Notary Seal	(5)
(1) (2) (3) (4)	Name of person signing of Title . Name of Contractor Signature of Contractor Signature of Notary	behalf of Contractor (<u>must be authorized to sign contracts)</u>

GR:Memo7/698E.

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGIVIEN I SIGNATURE PAGE

If Bidder is an individual, his/her signature shall signature shall be set forth below. If the Bidder is a joint venture, the name of the joint venture shall be set forth below, with the signature of an authorized representative of each venturer. If the Bidder is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth below, together with the signature of the general partner. If the Bidder is a limited liability company, the legal name of the company shall be set forth below, with the signature of a member or manager authorized to bind the company. If the Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth below, together with the signature of an officer of the corporation.

Is the Bidder a Minority-Owned or Woman (Please check one or both, if applicable Woman-Owned Minority-Owned	
	cal analysis only. The contract will be awarded to
Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of A	Addendum No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 (Initial above all appropriate numbers)
Respectfully submitted,	
ARB, Inc. Legal Name of Company	By Jacques Signature
Individual Joint Venture	Gregory S. Dahl, Vice President Print Name / Title of Other General Partners
Partnership (Limited) Names o	of Other Partners
Limited Liability Company X Corporation Incorpora	ated Under the Laws of the State of California
Business Address 26000 Commercer (Actual Address - Do NOT list a post	ntre Drive
Lake Forest CA	92630
Business Telephone (949) 598-9242	Fax Telephone (949) 595-5526
Law), of the State of California, the unde	ness and Professions Code, (Contractors' License ersigned has been issued a Class A, B, C-4, C36, C51 termination date is03/31/09,
Contractor's Employer Identification Numb	per or Social Security # is
· ·	le of the City of Long Beach, the undersigned has license termination date is May 15, 2008. Centre Drive, Lake Forest CA 92630

(If different from business address listed above)

GR: Momo 2/401

Aprisod 3/18/99

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

In accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with said provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this contract.

Contractor's Name:	
Signature of Contractor, or a corporate officer of Contractor	_
Title:	-
Date·	

INFORMATION TO COMPLY WITH LABOR CODE SEC. 2810

To comply with Labor Code Sec. 2810, Contractor shall complete and submit this Information Sheet which shall be incorporated into and be a part of the Contract:

1)	Worl	kers' Compensation Insurance:							
	A.	Policy Number:							
	В.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker):							
	C.	Address of Insurer:							
	D.	Telephone Number of Insurer:							
2)	For v	vehicles owned by Contractor and used in performing work under this tract:							
	A.	VIN (Vehicle Identification Number):							
	B.	Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Number:							
	C.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker):							
	D.	Address of Insurer:							
	E.	Telephone Number of Insurer:							
3)	Addr	ess of Property used to house workers on this Contract, if any:							
4)	Estin	nated total number of workers to be employed on this Contract:							
5)	Estin	nated total wages to be paid those workers:							
6)	Date	Dates (or schedule) when those wages will be paid:							
7)	Estin	(Describe schedule: For example, weekly or every other week or monthly) nated total number of independent contractors to be used on this Contract:_							
8)		vaver's Identification Number:							

EXHIBIT "C"

EXHIBIT D

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall set forth hereon, the name, location of the place of husiness, and telephone number of each subcontractor, including minority subcontractors, who will perform work or labor or render service to the Prime Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Prime Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of ½ of 1 percent of the Prime Contractor's total bid or \$10,000 (whichever is greater).

Name and Address of Subcontractor	Classification or Type of Work				
Name Keep It Moving	Dump Trucks				
Address 6709 La Tijera Blvd	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 50,050.00				
City Los Angeles, CA	MBE WBE OTHER Racial OriginAfrican American				
Phone No. 213-216-1443	License No. CA 253311				
:					
Name Bill Petty Backhoe	Backhoe -				
Address 13202 Barlin Avenue	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 62,305.0				
City Downey, CA	MBE WEE OTHER Racial Origin Caucasian				
Phone No. 562-630-3162	, less one diser,				
	•				
Name Koppl Pipeline Services	Taps - Stops - Gas Handling				
Address 1228 West Date Street	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 20,375.00				
City Montebello, CA	MBE OTHER Racial Origin				
Phone Na. 323-888-2211	License No.				
Name					
Address	Dollar Amount of Contract \$				
CITY	MBE / WBE / OTHER Racial Origin				
Phone No.	License No.				
Vame					
1ddress	Dollar Amount of Contract 5				
lity	MBE / WBE / OTHER Racial Origin				
hane No.					

lema1/260-8/98

^{*} REPRODUCE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED.

APPENDIX "A"

Please Type or Print Clearly. Read instructions on reverse before	e completing this fam.
SECTION I - B	USINESS INFORMATION
name of Business or governmental entity	SALERUSE TAX PERMIT NUMBER
Business Address (arm)	CONSUMER USE TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER
CITY, STATE, & ZIP CODE	if applicant is applying for either a sales/use tax permit or a consumer use tax account in addition to a
MAILING ADDRESS (arost activess or po best if different from business exidence)	use tax direct payment permit check here
CITY, STATE, & ZIP CODE	NAME UNDER WHICH BUSINESS IS TO BE TRANSACTED IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE
SECTION II - MULT	IPLE BUSINESS LOCATIONS
	S OF ALL LOCATIONS WHERE PROPERTY PURCHASED UNDER A D. IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET
1. BUSINESS ACORESS	4. BUSINESS ADDRESS
MARING ADDRESS	MAJLING ADDRESS
2. BUSINESS ADDRESS	5. SUSINCES ADDRESS
MAKING ADDRESS	MAILING ADDRESS
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS	8, BUSINESS ACORESS
MAILING ADDRESS	MAJLING ADDRESS
SECTION III - CE	RTIFICATION STATEMENT
I hereby certify that I qualify for a Use Tax Direct Payment Permit	for the following reason: (Please check one of the following)
(\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendary 'Statement of Cash Flows' or other comparable financia	onal property subject to use tax at a cost of five hundred thousand dollars year immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a at statements acceptable to the Soard for the calendar year immediately t attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I am a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agen	ncy.
I also agree to self-assess and pay directly to the Board of Ed Direct Payment Permit.	qualization any use tax liability incurred pursuant to my use of a Use Tax
The above statements are hereby ca of the undersigned, who is t	artified to be correct to the knowledge and belief duly authorized to sign this application.
SIGNATURE	TITLE
NAME (typed or primad)	DATE

USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMIT (General Information and Filing Instructions)

Revenue and Texation Code Section 7051.3 authorizes the State Board of Equalization to issue a "Use Tax Cirect Payment Permit" to qualified applicants. This permit allows purchasers and lessees of tangible personal property (other than lessees of motor vehicles the issue of which is subject to the terms of Section 7205.1 of the Seles and Use Tax Law) to self-assess and pay use taxes directly to the Board instead of to the vendor or lessor from whom the property is purchased or lessed.

Permit holders will be provided with a use tax direct payment exemption certificate which they can issue to retailers and lessors when they purchase tangible personal property subject to use tax or make qualified lesses of tangible personal property. Vendors who timely take the certificate in good faith from a permit holder are relieved of the duty to collect use taxes on the sales for which the certificate was issued. Permit holders who acquire property under a certificate must self-assess and report the use taxes directly to the Board on their tax returns, and allocate the local taxes to the county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency in which the property is first used. Permit holders who fail to property pay any use taxes that are due on property for which a certificate was given are subject to interest and penalties assessments in addition to their tax liability.

To qualify for a use tex direct payment permit, an applicant must meet the following conditions:

- (1) The applicant must agree to self-assess and pay directly to the Board any use tax which is due on property for which a use tax direct payment exemption certificate was given; and
- (2) The applicant must certify to the Board either of the following:
- (A) The applicant has purchased or leased for its own use tangible personal property subject to use tax which cost five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendar year immediately preceding the application for the permit; or
 - (B) The applicant is a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency.

Persons wishing to obtain a use tax direct payment permit must be pre-qualified and either hold a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account.

Persons other than governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under conditions of Part (2)(A) above, and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Persons other than governmental emities who are not required to hold a sellar's permit and who do not currently hold a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(A) above and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the tiefe of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the cartification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(B) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official letterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

Governmental entities who do not hold a California saller's permit or a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the cartification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(8) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official latterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

The completed use tax direct payment application, cartification statement, and qualifying documentation should be returned to the address shown below. Upon determination that the applicant qualifies, a use tax direct payment permit and exemption certificate will be mailed to the applicant.

If you would like additional information regarding the use tax direct payment permit or need assistance in completing this application, you can call (915) 324-2883, or write to the Board of Equalization, Public Information and Administration Section, MIC-44, PO Box 942879, Sacramento, CA 94279-0044.

Use Tax Direct Payment Exemption Certificate

I hereby certify that I hold use tax direct payment permit No.
issued pursuant to California Sales and Use Tax Law Section 7051.3 and that I am authorized to report and pay directly to the State the applicable use tax with respect to the property described
nerem which I shall purchase from:
Other of Wanday)
(Name of Vendor) (Name of Vendor) (Address of Vendor) (Address of Vendor) e event that I fail to timely report and pay the applicable tax to the State, I understand and agree in addition to the tax liability, I will be liable for applicable interest and the amount due may be ext to penalties. ription of property to be purchased: Date certificate given: IMPORTANT NOTICE TO VENDORS exemption certificate when timely taken in good faith from a person who holds a use tax direct ent permit relieves a vendor from the requirement to collect and remit USE TAX on sales or leases gibble personal property (other than leases of motor vehicles subject to the terms of Section 7205.1 of ales and Use Tax Law) to the person who issued the certificate. It does NOT relieve a vendor of any US TAX obligations. Generally, this certificate should be accepted only by out-of-state vendors or by 3 of tangible personal property other than motor vehicle lessors. Sellers can claim a deduction on sales and use tax returns for any sales made under this certificate.
(Address of Vendor)
(Express of Amor)
In the event that I fail to timely report and pay the applicable tax to the State, I understand and agree that in addition to the tax liability, I will be liable for applicable interest and the amount due may be subject to penalties.
Description of property to be purchased:
Purchaser: Date certificate given:
Signature and Title of Purchaser or Authorized Agent:
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO VENDORS
This exemption certificate when timely taken in good faith from a person who holds a use tax direct payment permit relieves a vendor from the requirement to collect and remit USE TAX on sales or leases of tangible personal property (other than leases of motor vehicles subject to the terms of Section 7205.1 of the Sales and Use Tax Law) to the person who issued the certificate. It does NOT relieve a vendor of any SALES TAX obligations. Generally, this certificate should be accepted only by out-of-state vendors or by lessors of tangible personal property other than motor vehicle lessors. Sellers can claim a deduction on their sales and use tax returns for any sales made under this certificate.
Vendors must retain a completed copy of this certificate in their files for a period of not less than four years to substantiate the exempt status of sales made under its authority.
This Exemption Certificate has been approved by the California State Board of Equalization.
Approved By: Date:
(Deputy Director, Sales and Use Lax Department)

Questions regarding this form should be directed to 800 400-7115, or write to the Board of Equalization, Audit Evaluation and Planning Section, MIC 40, P.O. Box 942879, Sacramento, Ca 94279-0040.

THIS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED

NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS REGARDING INFORMATION FURNISHED TO THE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

The Information Practices Act of 1977 and the Federal Privacy Act requires this agency to provide the following notice to individuals who are asked by the State Board of Equalization (Board) to supply information, including the disclosure of the individual's social security account number.

Individuals applying for permits, certificates, or licenses, or filing tax returns, statements, or other forms prescribed by this agency, are required to include their social security numbers for proper identification. [See Title 42 United States Code §405(c)(2)(C)(i)]. It is mandatory to furnish all the appropriate information requested by applications for registration, applications for permits or licenses, tax returns and other related data. Failure to provide all of the required information requested by an application for a permit or license could result in your not being issued a permit or license. In addition, the law provides penalties for failure to file a return, failure to furnish specific information required, failure to supply information required by law or regulations, or for furnishing fraudulent information.

Provisions contained in the following laws require persons meeting certain requirements to file applications for registration, applications for permits or licenses, and tax returns or reports in such form as prescribed by the State Board of Equalization: Alcoholic Beverage Tax, Sections 32001-32556; Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Fee, Sections 43001-43651, Health & Safety Code, Sections 105275-105310; Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax, Sections 30001-30481; Diesel Fuel Tax, Sections 60001-60709; Emergency Telephone Users Surcharge, Sections 41001-41176; Energy Resources Surcharge, Sections 40001-40216; Hazardous Substances Tax, Sections 43001-43651; Integrated Waste Management Fee, Sections 45001-45984; International Fuel Tax Agreement, Sections 9401-9433; Motor Vehicle Fuel License Tax. Sections 7301-8405; Occupational Lead Poisoning Prevention Fee. Sections 43001-43651, Health & Safety Code, Sections 105175-105197; Oil Spill Response, Prevention, and Administration Fees, Sections 46001-46751, Government Code, Sections 8670.1-8670.53; Publicly Owned Property, Sections 1840-1841; Sales and Use Tax, Sections 6001-7279.6; State Assessed Property, Sections 721-868, 4876-4880, 5011-5014; Tax on Insurers, Sections 12001-13170; Timber Yield Tax, Sections 38101-38908; Tire Recycling Fee, Sections 55001-55381, Public Resources Code, Sections 42860-42895; Underground Storage Tank Maintenance Fee, Sections 50101-50161, Health & Safety Code, Sections 25280-25299.96; Use Fuel Tax, Sections 8601-9355.

The principal purpose for which the requested information will be used is to administer the laws identified in the preceding paragraph. This includes the determination and collection of the correct amount of tax. Information you furnish to the Board may be used for the purpose of collecting any outstanding tax liability.

As authorized by law, information requested by an application for a permit or license could be disclosed to other agencies, including, but not limited to, the proper officials of the following: 1) United States governmental agencies: U.S. Attorney's Office; Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms; Depts. of Agriculture, Defense, Justice; Federal Bureau of Investigation; General Accounting Office; Internal Revenue Service; the Interstate Commerce Commission; 2) State of California governmental agencies and officials: Air Resources Board; Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control; Auctioneer Commission; Employment Development Department; Energy Commission; Exposition and Fairs; Food & Agriculture; Board of Forestry; Forest Products Commission; Franchise Tax Board; Dept. of Health Services; Highway Patrol; Dept. of Housing & Community Development; California Parent Locator Service; 3) State agencies outside of California for tax enforcement purposes; and 4) city attorneys and city prosecutors; county district attorneys, sheriff departments.

As an individual, you have the right to access personal information about you in records maintained by the State Board of Equalization. Please contact your local Board office listed in the white pages of your telephone directory for assistance. If the local Board office is unable to provide the information sought, you may also contact the Disclosure Office in Sacramento by telephone at (916) 445-2918. The Board officials responsible for maintaining this information, who can be contacted by telephone at (916) 445-6464, are: Sales and Use Tax, Deputy Director, Sales and Use Tax Department, 450 N Street, MIC:43, Sacramento, CA 95814; Excise Taxes, Fuel Taxes and Environmental Fees, Deputy Director, Special Taxes Department, 450 N Street, MIC:31, Sacramento, CA 95814; Property Taxes, Deputy Director, Property Taxes Department, 450 N Street, MIC:63, Sacramento, CA 95814.

All references are to the California Revenue and Taxation Code unless otherwise indicated.

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMIT

ACCOUNT NUMBER

19

DRAFT



THIS PERMIT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE HOLDER TO ENGAGE IN AUTHORISES CONTRAD TO LAWS REGULATING THAT BUSINESS OR OPERME ANY ILLEGAL DEVICE

THIS PERMIT IS NOT A SELLER PERMIT TO ENGAGE IN SALES OF PERSONAL PERSONAL

IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO SALES AND USE TAX LAW SECTION 7051 3 TO SELF-ASSESS AND PAY USE TAX DIRECTLY TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

> THIS PERMIT IS VALID UNTIL REVOKED OR CANCELED BUT IS NOT TRANSPERABLE. IF YOU SILL YOUR BUSINESS OR DROP OUT OF A PARTNERSHIP, NOTIFY US OR YOU COULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SALES AND USE TAXES OWED BY THE NEW OPERATOR OF THE BUSINESS.

BOE-442-OPLZ (1-98)

NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS REGARDING

INFORMATION FURNISHED TO THE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

The Information Practices Act of 1977 and the Federal Privacy Act requires this agency to provide the following notice to individuals who are asked by the State Board of Equalization (Board) to supply information, including the disclosure of the individual's social security account number.

Individuals applying for perputs, ceruficates, or icenses or filing tax returns, statements or other forms prescribed by this agency, are required to include their social security numbers for proper identification. [See Titla 42 United States Code Section 405(c)(2)(C)(i)]. It is mandatory to turnish all the appropriate information requested by applications for redistration, applications for permits or licenses, tax returns and other related data. Failure to provide all of the required information requested by an application is a permit or license could result in your not being issued a permit or license. In addition, the law provides constitute to the actum, failure to turnish specific information required, tailure to supply information required by law or regulations, or for familianing translation information.

the tollowing taws equire persons meeded certain requirements to file applications for registration, applications for permits or Provisions contained in by returns or reports in such form as prescribed in the State Board of Equalization: Alcoholic Beverage Tax, Sections 32001-32556. d Poisoning Prevention Fee, Sections 43001-32551, Health & Safety Code, Sections 105275-105310; Cigarette and Tobacco Products icenses Childhood Lead (ax, Sections 60001-60709; Emergency Telephone Users Surcharge, Sections 41001-41176; Energy Sections 30001-30481; Dies Fuel Sections 40001-40215; Hazardous Substances Tax, Sections 43001-43651; Integrated Waste Management Fee, Sections Res urces Surpharge, international Fuel Tax Agreement, Sections 9401-9433; Motor Vehicle Fuel License Tax, Sections 7301-8405; Occupational Lead Prevention Fee, Sections 43041-4651, Health & Salety Code, Sections 105175-105197; Oil Spill Response, Prevention, and Administration ections 5001-45751, Government Code, Sections 8670.1-8670.53; Publicly Owned Property, Sections 1840-1841; Sales and Use Tax. 45001 4598 filmosic 9 Sections Sections 600 -7279.6; State Assessed Property, Sections 721-868, 4876-4880, 5011-5014; Tax on Insurers, Sections 1200: -13170; Timber Yield Tax. Sections 38 101-38908; Tire Recycling Fee, Sections 55001-55381, Public Resources Code, Sections 42860-42895; Underground Storage Tank nance Pae, Sections 50101-50161, Health & Salety Code, Sections 25280-25299.98; Use Fuel Tax, Sections 8601-9355.

The principal purpose for which the requested information will be used is to administer the laws identified in the preceding paragraph. This is determination and collection of the correct amount of tax. Information you furnish to the Board may be used for the purpose of collecting at tax liability.

As authorized by law, information requested by an application for a permit or license could be disclosed to other agencies, including, but not limited to, the proper officials of the following: 1) United States governmental agencies: U.S. Attorney's Office; Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, Depts. of Agriculture, Defense, Justice; Federal Bureau of Investigation; General Accounting Office; Internal Revenue Service; the Interstate Commerce Commission; 2) State of California governmental agencies and officials: Air Resources Board; Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control; Auctioneer Commission; Employment Development Department; Energy Commission; Exposition and Fairs; Food & Agriculture; Board of Forestry; Forest Products Commission; Franchise Tax Board; Dept. of Health Services; Highway Patrol; Dept. of Housing & Community Development; California Parent Locator Service; 3) State agencies outside of California for tax enforcement purposes; and 4) city attorneys and city prosecutors; county district attorneys, sheriff departments.

As an individual, you have the right to access personal information about you in records maintained by the State Board of Equalization. Please contact your local Board office listed in the white pages of your telephone directory for assistance. If the local Board office is unable to provide the information sought, you may also contact the Disclosure Office in Sacramento by telephone at (916) 445-2918. The Board officials responsible for maintaining this information, who can be contacted by telephone at (916) 445-6464, are: Sales and Use Tax, Deputy Director, Sales and Use Tax Department, 450 N Street, MIC:43, Sacramento, CA 95814; Excise Taxes, Fuel Taxes and Environmental Fees, Deputy Director, Special Taxes Department, 450 N Street, MIC:31, Sacramento, CA 95814; Property Taxes, Deputy Director, Property Taxes Department, 450 N Street, MIC:63, Sacramento, CA 95814.

Contractor directs the City's attention to Continuous Bidder's Bond (CBB) #____ CC-LM-C on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach. If a CBB is not on file, please accept the bidder's bond listed below:

CITY OF LONG BEACH BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENT	S: That we,	ARB, Inc.	·
	_, as Princ	cipal, and	Liberty M	utual insurance Company
				existing under and by virtue
of the laws of the State of	Massachus	etts, with	ı its princ	cipal place of business in the
City of Boston	, State of	Massachusetts	, with	a paid up capital of not less
than Two Hundred Fifty Thou				
purpose of making, guarant				
required or authorized by law				
of law of the State of Californi				
to transact business in this	_	-		•
Beach, a municipal corporat				
situated in the County of Los				
				Dollars (\$ 10% of Bid Amount)
lawful money of the United S				
sureties bind themselves, the				
Jointly and severally, firmly b	•	-		

The condition of the above obligation is such that:

If the bid of said Principal shall be accepted by the City of Long Beach and the contract for delivery of goods, materials, equipment or supplies, or for the furnishing of services, materials, supplies, labor and performing work, all as specified in the Specifications, notice inviting bids, and bid is awarded to the Principal, and if principal shall execute and submit all contract documents and insurance within fifteen (15) calendar days after delivery of them to Principal, and if Principal shall, in connection with said contract, furnish and deliver to the City of Long Beach a good and sufficient faithful performance bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, and a good and sufficient labor and material (payment) bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, with surety or sureties, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

Principal

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Debbie L. Welsh, Surety Attorney-in-Fact

The bond shall be signed by both parties and all signatures shall be notarized.

USE OF A NON-CITY OF LONG BEACH BID BOND MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION

DFG:GR / Rev. 12-8-97 / Memo3-651



CITY OF LONG BEACH

	Ŕ	A STATE OF THE STA			RISK MANAGEMENT	BUREAU		
	6			333 WEST OCEAN BOULV	EVARD, 13 ^{1H} FLOOR •	LONG BEACH, (CALIFORNIA 90802	
	•	O TO	ADDITIO	ONAL INSURED EN	OORSEMENT - CO	DNTRACTS	/POs	70.0744
		LD R. MILLER MANAGER		Departmen	t:		Office: (582) 5 Fax: (582) 5	
A.				RDER OR OTHER ID INFO				
			escr. or PO #/Other		Effective Date or N/	A:	Expiration Date or N/A:	
8.				POLICY INFORMATION		DA		
	1. 2.	insurance Cor		Union Fire Insurance Co L2802981	ompany of Pilosourgn	ra		
	3.	Pélic		effective date: 02/28/08		Policy lerm/end	forsement expiration date	: 02/28/09
	4,		d: ARB, Inc.	02/20/00		,		
	5.	Address of Na	med Insured: 260	000 Commercentre Drive	, Lake Forest, CA 926	330		
	в.	,		unless otherwise specified)		2,000,000	Aggregate:	\$ 4,000,000
	7.			on (nii, unless otherwise spec	•		Other than 20 80 84 (see 4	\$ 250,000 SIR
	8. 9.	•	pivalent to CG 00 0 poverages are provid		- 10 93		Other than CG 60 01 (specif	12/04
	٠.	•	ctual liability X	Liquor liability	Watercreft Rebility	N	on-owned sulo	
			i linjury Hab. X	Hangarkeepers	Alrenaft Hability		(edual polludon	
ŧ	Produc	cts and complete	opaliability X	Garagakeapers	Abusa & molesi	—	Other legardly):	the residual
		Fire	legal liability X	XGU, required for construction	S&A' poliution 'sudden & accidental	<u>x</u>	John C	
C,	PC	LICY AMEND	WENTS		AC	かって	A Company of the Comp	.
				n of the policy premium. Natwith No, it is egreed as follows:	standing any inconsistent stat	lement in the policy	to which this enforcement is	ifit.'
		additional insure fees and delense activities or unde	is with respect to all cli and investigation expo dekings of the Named	ing Beach, and its departments, i sime, demands, causes of action enass) or loss or liability of any bi insured or any of the Named Ins City contract/purchase order list	, damagas, settlement, expen nd or nature whatsoever arisi yrad's employaes, agents or s	tes and costs find	uting but not limited to attorn manner incident to, the open	asons //25/0
		agents, commiss	iona and volunteers is	COVERAGE, The insurance all primary insurance. Any other ins so it this insurance and shall not	urance or self-insurance mair	y, its departments, i ntained by the City,	boards, officials, employeas, its officials, employeas, ager	ole,
	3.	SEVERABILITY		insurance afforded by this policy		sured seeking cove	rege or against whom a dain	n la
	4.	CROSS LIABILI another, subject	TY. The numing of me to the insurers limit of	re than one insured under this plantity.	olicy shall not, for that reason	alone, extinguish s	ny rights of one insured agai	nst
	6.			ION. In the event of any paymen departments, boards, officials, en			es to waive its rights to aubro	gate
	6.	PROVISIONS RI	EGARDING THE INSU	RED'S DUTIES AFTER ACCIDE , and its boards, departments, of	NT OR LOSS. Any failure to iclais, employees, agents, cor	comply with the rep mmissions and volu	porting provisions of this police	y shall
		otherwise termin	aled during the effective	nca afforded by this policy shall n a pariod of this endorsement exc to nonpayment of premium). No	ept after thirly (30) days' prior	written notice has	been given to the City (len (1	0)
D.	iN	CIDENT AND	LAIM REPORTING	PROCEDURES				
	Ind	idents and cisims	are reported to the ins	urer at "				
	,	ATTENTION:	Kim Gunder	man (Name)	Vice President	Ma	rsh Risk & Ins. Sen	rices
	,	ADDRESS:	4695 MacA	rthur Court, Suite 700	•	A 92660	(
	7	TELEPHONE:	(949) 399	-5863	FAX NUMBER	t: (949)	833-3027	
Ę.	SIC	SNATURE OF	NSURER OR AUTH	ORIZED REPRESENTATIV	E OF THE INSURER			
	ť, li	(print name) step above in il	em B.1. and by may	CATA DAN	, warrant that I hav	e authority to bin	d the insurance company	•
	•	SIGNAT	TRE OF AUTHORI	ZED REPRESENTATIVE (or	iginal signature required)		N. V. DAIE	
			SVP4	CHO ORGANIZ	ATION: AIG Global E	Energy		
		Title: Nodress:		Street, 25th Floor, Nev				
	7	ELEPHONE:	(212) 45	8-2581	FAX NUMBER	t: ()		

Recommend Approval-

Risk Management
Consultant 4-24-2008

CITY OF LONG BEACH

RISK MANAGEMENT BUREAU
333 WEST OGEAN BOULVEVARD, 13™ FLOOR ♦ LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 80862

GERALD R. MILLER CITY MANAGER

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT - AUTO LIABILITY

Offics: (562) 570-6714 Fax: (582) 570-5375

2	. Policy		ралу СА	1806896			Policy In	m (from)	02/28/08	(to)	02/28/09
3			fective			28/08		nn (nom) Isement expl		— (10) 02/28	
-		i Insure		ARB. Jr		50100					
6			ned inst		2600	0 Comme	rcentre Drive	Lake Fore	st, CA 92630		
8							(se specified)		\$ 100,000	Deductit	ole
7	. Policy	Limits:	CSL per	accident :	3	2,000,000	Bl per p	erson/Bi per	accidenUPD: \$		
8	. Cover	ige: An	/ auto	\Box	All own	ed aulos	Scheduk	ed autos			n-owned autos 🔽
8	. Cover	ge form	:		CA 00 01	06 92 and a	andorsement C/	00 25	Other CA 0	0 01 12/	04
	If exc	as, the p	olicy mu	st afford o	overege s	at least as b	road as CA 00 (01 06 92 and	endorsement CA 00	26:	
9	OLICY AME	NDMEN	rs								
_				aldereline :	of the notic	v oremlum	No Withstandino	env inconsister	al stelement in the no	licy to while	sh linis andorsement is
at	lached or any	ther ende	rsement.	stached th	ereto, it is e	olol en beerg	WAR.	****	to describe to an are be	ooy at time	
١.	ADDITION	AL INSU	RED. Th	City of Lo	ng Beach,	and its board	is, departments, c	ommissions, o	Micials, employees and	egents are	included as additional
	insureds W	in regerd erisine fo	to all loss on the o	i, cisims, di Marship, o	imagas, sai peration, m	tiement, expe Isiolenance, 1	ensea, and costa (use, loading or ur	including but a doading of eav	of imited to altomey's f rauto owned, leased	ees and de hired, or bo	fense and investigation prowed by the Named
	insured, re	ardiess .	of whathe	r liability is	altributable	to the Name	ed insured or a co	notianidan	he Named Insured and	l the City, it	e elected or appointed
_						ees and agen		M.1			
2.											commissions, officials, the City, its officials,
	employae	agenis,	ommis si	nt and vol	unteers is ir	excess of th	is insurance and s	hall not contrib	ule lo k.		and in amagel
3.	SEVERAS	LITY OF	INTERES	ITS. The l	naurence al	Morded by this	a policy applies a	parately to es	ch insured seeking cov	retage of a	jainst whom a cisim is
					urer's limit o						
4.				ting of mor is limit of Re		insured unde	r this policy shall	nol, for that re	ston alone, exlinguish	any rights	of one insured against
5.		•			•	ES AFTED 4	COMENT OF 1	758 Anu fr=	ya ta camplu udib sasa	office manufa	lons of the policy shall
ø.							commissions, offic			uesiā hidzi	rone of the board state
6.											ys' prior written notice
				n due lo no Risk Manna		of premium) h	es been given to	the City by cer	tined mail. Such notice	a sed listle e	ddressed to the City at
11	CIDENT A	D CLAI	<u>i REPO</u>	RTING PI	CCEDUE	RES			2.0	: 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1	ger
in	cidents and	laims ar	e reporte	id to the li	surer at:				A.S	Five.	ED AS TO SI
A'	TTENTION:	Kin	Gund	lerman		Vice I	President	Ма	rsh Risk & Ins.	Servide	
^	········		ame)				(Tile)		(Company)	28	
	2222	,	205 14		. ^	Sulta 70	0, Newport I	Boach CA			MAGER
Al	DDRESS:	4	990 MI	CARTIL	r Coun,	Suite 70	o, Newport		, , ,	Y 171	HOUSELAN
TI	ELEPHONE:	(9	49) 39	9-5863				FAX: (94)	9) 833-3027	1 01	LUNG DEAL
_									DA1	r C	1
8	IGNATURE	OF INSU	RER OF	OHTUA	RIZED RE	PRESENTA	ATIVE OF THE	NSURER	un!	! C.:	-4175 TO
L	(print name)	VIN	cen	it (ATA	AAF	N/Ω	Warrani that	I have authority to I	hind the in	Aurance company
		tem A.1		my signal	ure hereo	n do so bind	i his company.		and and total to 1		or rive equipment
	1	•		0	,		·			. 1	1
	11	- 0 -	太	_(>	江		مسبع		4	4171	68
ŞI	GNATURE (FAUT	ORIZED	REPRE	ENTATA	E (original s	Ignature require	id)	DATÉ	-1	
T	TLE: 5	PI	LC1	1	•	OB	GANIZATION:	AIG Gint	al Energy		
- 14	0	- [- 				_					
				_							
Al	DDRESS:	175	Wate	r Street	, 25th F	loor, New	v York, NY 1	0038			

CITY OF LONG BEACH

RISK MANAGEMENT BUREAU

333 WEST OCEAN BOULVEVARD, 13TM FLOOR

LONG SEACH, CALIFORNIA 80802

GERALO R. MILLER

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

Office: (562) 570-6714 Fax: (562) 570-6375

A.	POL	ICY INFORM	MATION							
	1.	insurance (Company Na	tional Union Fire	e Insurance C	ompany of Pi	Itaburgh PA			
	2.	Policy No.	XWC1591226		Policy ter	m (from) _0	2/28/08	(to)	02/28/09	
	3.	Endorseme	ent effective date	02/28/08	E	indorsement	expiration dat	02/28	/09	
	4.	Named ins	ured ARB, Inc							
	5.	Address of	Named Insured	26000 Com	mercentre Ort	ve, Lake Fore	st, CA 92630			
	6.	Employer's	Liability limit:	\$1,000,000						
₿.	This	policy to w	MENTS t is issued in co hich this endors	nsideration of t ement is altac	the policy pro hed or any c	emium. Notw	/ithstanding a oment allache	ny incon id theret	sistent stater o, it is agree	ment d as
	n p	onrenewed or eremium) has	ON NOTICE. except after 30 of been given to above address,	iays' prior writt the City by cer	en notice (10 dified mail.	days notice	for cancellati	on due t	o nonpayme	nt of
	0	of subrogation	SUBROGATION n against the Ci rise from work p	ty, its officials,	employees	and agents t	or losses pai	agrees (d under	to waive all ri the terms of	ights this
3,	SIGN	NATURE OF	INSURER OR A	UTHORIZED	REPRESEN'	TATIVE OF 1	HE INSURE	2		
	l. (pri	int name)	VINCEN nce company list	+ CA	TAPA	No	Warr	- ant that	I have autho	rity
	8	in rea	xt (°	tura				4/1	7/08	
	SIGN (Origin	ATURE OF A	AUTHORIZED F equired on endors	EPRESENTATEMENT STATEMENT	TIVE to the City)			DATE		
	TITLE	Ε;	SVPY	- Cha						
	ORG	ANIZATION:	AIG Global E	nergy		,				
	ADDI	RESS:	175 Water Str	et, 25th Floor	, New York,	NY 10038	APPROV	EU AS	10 SUFF.	iClency
	TELE	PHONE:				FAX: _	DION	NO TO	\sim	anna a Marian de minera e St.
				~ ~,		Actor	CITY OF	LONG	BEACH	-0
			en ren	m engang i nasi gasi in	*********	1	DATE: _	4 <i>f</i>	25/28	TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER
					•			1,	1	

GERALD R. MILLER CITY MANAGER

CITY OF LONG BEACH

RISK MANAGEMENT BUREAU

339 WEST OCEAN BOULVEVARD, 13TH FLOOR + LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT -UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIABILITY

Office: (562) 570-6714 Fax: (562) 570-5375

	1. 2.	Policy	•	npany BE76	-				Policy lan			gh PA 8/08		(to)	~	/28/09	
	3.	•		effective		02/2	8/08	-	. way 1011				ion dale			120/09	
	4.	Named			ARB.		~ ~ ~ ~ ~			~ MV		r Avhae		VEIE	J. J. J		
	5.	Addres		-		***************************************	000 Com	mercen	re Drive.	Lake F	orest.	CA 92	630				
	6.						ilo eseinu f						10,000	SIR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	7.	Policy I					000,000			Ge	eneral A	_	le: \$ 25		00		
								pacify "oc	currence"							pecial ani	oroval.
	8.						y number(s		GL2802							,	
	POLIC	CY AMEN	DMEN	T8													
	This en or any o	nemestob obre redo	is jesuj Rement	d in con allached	sicieration Prereto, i	of the pol Lis agreed	icy premium. i as foliows:	. Notwiths	landing any i	nconsiste	nt etaten	ment in V	te policy t	o which f	nis en	forsement	la alteched
	in ex	itweds Will XDėnsas) s	brager r Marian	ow (a) a on in or	ee, claims cūvities o	, camage: r operation	ach, and its , selfement is performed by the Named	, expenses I by or on	ni, boarde, c i, and costs behalf of th	ommissio Including Hamed	ns, offici but not i insured,	tals, emp Emited ic , (b) proc	oloyees er elemey fucis and	id agenti s fees an complete	are i d defe d ope	included as inse, and in rations of t	edditional noisepiteov ha Named
	£¢	PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY COVERAGE. The additional insured coverage afforded by this policy to the City, its departments, boards, commissions, officials, amployees and agents, shall be primary insurance. Any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City, its departments, boards, commissions, officials, employees and agents shall be in excess of this insurance and not contribute to it.															
;	3. 80	COPE OF	COVER	AGE. Th	is insuran	a silordec	i by this poik	y is at leas	a baord am fa	s the unde	edying g	eneral Na	blity polic	y.			
•	ia	SEVERABILITY OF INTERESTS. The insurance afforded by this policy applies separately to each insured that is seeking coverage or against whom a claim a made or a sull is brought, subject to the insurer's finit of liability. The naming of more then one insured under this policy shall not, for that reason stone, wringuish any rights of one insured against arrother, subject to the insurer's finit of liability.															
1	6. CI	CROSS LIABILITY. The naming of more than one insured under this policy shall not, for their eason alone, extinguish any rights of one tristred against another, subject to the insurer's limit of liability.															
•	6. V.	WAIVER OF RIGHTS OF SUBROGATION. In the event of any payment under this policy, the insurance company agrees to white the lights to building all and agreed the city of Long Beach, and its departments, boards, officials, employees, agents, commissions and volunteers.															
;	7. PI	PROVISIONS REGARDING THE INSURED'S DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS. Any feture to comply with the reporting provisions of this policy shall not effect goverage provided to the City, its departments, boards, commissions, officials, employees or agents.															
•	đa	ANCELLA: lys notice (pove addre:	or canc	illation d	ue to nor	payment c	not be reduc of premium)	ed in cove has been	rege or limit given to she	, cancelle City by ce	ed, or no ertified m	parenewa pal. Suc	d except a	elter 30 d ihali ba p	aya', p ddres:	rior written sod to the :	notice (10 City at the
	INCIDI	ENT AND	CLAIR	REPO	RTING	ROCED	URES			_							
ı	Indden	its and cla	ims an	report	ed to the	insurer a	Ŀ			•							
			W	ام مدرج	arman			Vio	e Preside	ent	A i	Aareh	Risk &	ine S	ervi	202	
-	ATTEN	HON:	MIII	Sulla	erman (Nam	6)	····	A10	(Tile)	<i>/</i> 1 \	14		Miles (77.77	44.41		7 6 ST 1 1
						•		3.	•, •				with the state of				age Sair Sair B
j	ADDRE	≦8 8: _	4695	Mac/	rthur (Court, S	Suite 700	, Newp	ort Beac	n, CA	92660	<u>U</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	الكبر	_	ک	
1	TELEP	HONE:	(94	9) 39	9-5938				_ FA	(94	9) 833	3-302	7 7			1987	
į	SIGNA	TURE O	' INSU	RER O	AUTH	RIZEO I	REPRESEN	TATIVE	OF THE IN	SURER	· B	gen^	(CH	YU		Hilb B	AGB
ı	(print	t name)	Richa	rd De\	Viggins		. '			. u.	arrani	that 1	i have eni	horibi i	n Nin	dy the_ing	uninca .
						y my sign	ature here	on do so	bind this co	mpany.	· • · · • · • · •	wint t		L.	֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֓֓֓֡֓֡	7725	
		سيست	1/2	2										•		7	70
1		Musikus (32	~								4/22/0	8 ,			-
t	SIGNA	TURE OF	KUTE	ALCET	REPRE	SENTAT	IVE (origin	al signalu	re required)			DATE			····	
•	rine:			_	sident		-	-	on; Mar		k & In	suran	ce Ser	vices			·····
			4RQ5	MecA	ethur (Court. S	Suite 700	. News	ort Beac	h. Ca i	92660	כ					
	ADDRE	:00.	7000	11100				7		,							

Premium: Included in Performance Bond

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

NOW ALL PERSONS BY T	THESE PRESENT: That we,		POWORN	
Liberty Mutual Insura	nce Company	, located at_		
Massachusetts rety, are held and firmly b	admitted as a surety in the ound unto the CITY OF LON	State of California and	corporation, incorporated under the laws authorized to transact business in the Stat IA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of	s of the State of te of California, as
ne Million Fifty Nine	Thousand Six Hundred DOLLARS (\$			
, well and truly to be n			ey of the United States of America, for the ministrators, executors, successors and a	
erally, firmly by these pre		(*) \$1,059,630.00	,	
	OBLIGATION IS SUCH THA			
EREAS, said Principal had been generally been been been been been been been bee	251 for the replacement	t of steel gas mains	contract (incorporated herein by this refere at various locations. Inection with the execution of said contract;	nce) with said City
isions, equipment, or other done thereon of any kin r done thereon, and dun pment, or other supplies ract that may hereafter the r said modification, said	Principal, as Contractor of her supplies, used in, upon, nd, or for amounts due unde ring the life of any guarant s, used in, upon, for or about be made, or for any work or Surety will pay the same in	said contract, or any s for or about the perfor r the Unemployment in ty required under the t the performance of the labor done of any kind, an amount not exceed	subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay mance of the work contracted to be done, isurance act, during the original term of said contract, or shall fail to pay for any mat e work to be done under any authorized mo, or for amounts due under the Unemployming the sum of money hereinabove specified otherwise this obligation shall be void;	or for any work or I contract and any erials, provisions, adifications of said ent Insurance Act,
nunder, or in any materia ormance of said contract way release the Principal iability arising hereunde ed. No premature paym hent shall have actual no	als or articles to be furnished, or the giving of any other to all or the Surety, or either of the function of the Surety or ent by said City to said Princotice at the time the order is	d pursuant to said control forbearance upon the p nem, or their respective f any such modification sipal shall release or ex made that such payme	e in said contract, or in the work or labor re ract, or the giving by the City of any extens part of either the City or the Principal to the rheirs, administrators, executors, successor s, alterations, changes, extensions or forbe onerate the Surety, unless the officer of said ent is in fact premature, and then only to the ore than the amount of such premature payments.	ion of time for the other, shall not in s or assigns, from arances is hereby 1 City ordering the extent that such
	benefit of any and all persons in any suit brought upon the		rporations entitled by law to file claims so as	s to give a right of
•	, ,		ed, or caused to be executed, this instrum	ent with all of the
alities required by law of				
ARB, Inc.			Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	
1 4/1	CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL	(SURETY, admitted in California	
- / +//-		Ву:	was he wise	
scott E.	Summers	Name:	Debbie L. Welsh	
President	00	Title:	Attorney-in-Fact	
16	2///	Telephone:	714-542-0115	
g Jøhn P. S	chauerman			
r. V.P.,	Sec./Treas.			
oved as to form this	Z day	Арр	roved as to sufficiency this	day
MAY	20_08	of _	2008	
ERT E. SHANNON, City	Attorney		Assistant City	Manager
-\/ \ \-			Assistant City	VICE: NO.
	Deputy	Ву:	City Manager/Oly	
E: 1 Evacution of this		d by both DDINGIDAL -	and SURE (Y) before a Notary Public and a N	
ficate of acknowledgeme:	nt must be attached.	-	•	
	ist execute the bond by 2 au lution of its Board of Director		executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313	, CA Corp. Code,
		- Junio mily decould	THE TRUVE WAS TO THE TANK OF THE PARTY OF TH	
r and Material Bond (7/31/ g/Spec & Adm/Div C Bid D			AV. C	EXECUTED PURS
A STAND OF LINES IN A COUNTY	oo sasor willet	Actin 1	ONO BEACH	TO SECTION 30
		E	MIE	
		Sert.	- 4/25/08	With a brown
			, , ,	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California							
County of Orange)SS.)						
On <u>April 15, 2008</u>	before me, Kathleen Rios-Keala, Notary Name and Title of Officer						
personally appeared	John P. Schauerman Name(s) of Signer(s)						
KATHLEEN RIOS-KEALA Commission # 1627042 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 5, 200	<u> </u>						
	with State of Cambridge that the reregeing paragraph to the and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.						
	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL						
	equired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document nt removal and reattachment of this form to another document.						
Description of Attached Document							
Title or Type of Document:							
Document Date:	Number of Pages:						
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:							
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)							
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer - Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:						

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of <u>California</u>	_)
0)SS.
County of <u>Orange</u>	.)
On <u>April 15, 2008</u> Date	before me, <u>Kathleen Rios-Keala, Notary</u> , Name and Title of Officer
personally appeared	Scott Summers ,
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
KATHLEEN RIOS-KEALA Commission # 1627042 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 5, 2009	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Kathlein Prios-Keala Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
	required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document ant removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer – Title(s):	Corporate Officer – Title(s):
Partner – Limited General	IGHT THUK BPRINT Partner - Limited General RIGHT THUK BPRINT
Attorney-in-Fact	CF S GNER
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLED CONCOR

STAT4	Of (ALIFORNIA			
(OU	MTY Of Marin			
P€RS BASIS SUBS ₩€/SI THAT	ONALLY APPEARED S OF SATISFACTORY (RIBED TO THE WIT HE/THEY EXECUTED T BY HUSCHER/THEIR S	Debbie L. Welsh	Donna J. Frowd WHO PROVIDE PERSON(S) WHOSE PERSON(S) WHOSE PERSON(S) WHOSE PERSON TO THE PERSON THE PERSON	/4D TO M4 ON TH4 4 NAM4(\$) IS# Bb4 0 M4 That (APA(ITY(I&B), AND RSON(\$), OR TH4
	-	-	ER THE LAWS OF THE IPH IS TRUE AND (OI	
WITN	ess my hand and	Official stal.		·
(S&AI	DON C CCI C NOTARY	SIGNATURA NA J FROWD M. A 1614664 UBLIC-CALIFORNIA NO GOUNTY KOTES COIDED 22 2009	nna J. Fron	usL_

Bond #: 024025866 Premium: \$9,070.00

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we,A	RB, Inc.
Li	, as PRINCIPAL, and berty Mutual Insurance Company , located at
	5 S. Main St., Suite 830, Orange, CA 92868
	corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Massachusett
held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF INCHES BACE, CAL. One Million Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirt	orized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are IFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of y and 00/100
DOLLARS (\$ (*)),	lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which
sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. (*)\$1,0	respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, $59,\!630.00$
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:	
with said City of Long Beach for the	t to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) eplacement of steel gas mains at various locations
and is required by said City to give this bond in connec	ction with the execution of said contract;
agreements and obligations of said contract on said Pri	truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, ncipal's part to be kept, done and performed, at the times and in the ull and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;
or in the services to be rendered, or in any materials of the City of any extension of time for the performance of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not their respective heirs, administrators, executors, succe the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, change by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate have actual notice at the time the order is made that su	changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, in articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or essors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to es, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment the Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall ch payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Su of the formalities required by law on this 9th day of	April , 2008.
ARB, Inc.	. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL	SURETY, admitted in California
Ву:	By: Water Allow
Name: Scott E. Summers	Name: Debbie L. Welsh
President President	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
By: Whiteh	Telephone: 714-542-0115
Name: John P. Schauerman	
ritle Sr. V.P., Sec./Treas.	_
	Approved as to sufficiency this Z day
opproved as to form this day	of , 2008,
OBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	
by:	TED PURSUANTy: City Janager/Oid Tolling
TO SEC	TION SOI OF CITY Manager of the second
_	TY CHARTER. by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's
	norized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, n of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.
FG: xmb (12-18-01)	And the second of the second o
ONDFAITHFUL.BOI.WPD*	
	work the total
	A Comment of the Comm
	DATE: -4/15/06
	1' 1

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of <u>California</u>)	
County of <u>Orange</u>)	SS.
On <u>April 15, 2008</u> Date	before me, <u>Kathleen Rios-Keala, Notary</u> , Name and Title of Officer
personally appeared	John P. Schauerman , Name(s) of Signer(s)
and could prevent frauduler. Description of Attached Document	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL equired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document in removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of <u>California</u>)
County of <u>Orange</u>)SS. \
County of <u>Grange</u>	J
On <u>April 15, 2008</u> Date	before me, <u>Kathleen Rios-Keala, Notary</u> , Name and Title of Officer
personally appeared	Scott Summers ,
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
KATHLEEN RIOS-KEALA Commission # 1627042 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 5, 2009	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Kathlen Rios Kala
	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is such	OPTIONAL
	required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document on the reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	☐ Individual
Partner - I imited General	Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGNEM

STATE O	F (ALIFORNIA
(OUNTY	Of Marin
PERSON BASIS O SUBSCRIB ##E/SHE/T THAT BY	BEFORE ME, Donna J. Frowd, NOTARY PUBLIC, ALLY APPEARED Debbie L. Welsh WHO PROYED TO ME ON THE SATISFACTORY EYIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) ISFAREE ED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HELY EXECUTED THE SAME INSHIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED (APACITY(LESS), AND HES/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE PON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.
I (4RTI4U	UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
WITNESS	MY HAND AND Official stal.
(S&AL)	DONNA J FROWD COVM. #1614694 NCTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA MARIN COUNTY LA COUTT BY FORM 22 2009

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance

company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

behalf a	as surety and NTY FIVE N	d as its act a MILLION AI	nd deed, an ND 00/100*	y and all	undertaking	s, bonds, reco	ognizance DOLL/	o make, executes and other sul ARS (\$ <u>75,000</u>	rety obligation 0,000.00****	ns in the per	nal sum not ea	t exceed ch, and t
Compa	on of such in one of they	indertakings had been du	, bonas, red ly signed by	the presi	es and ound dent and att	er surety oblig ested by the s	ecretary o	pursuance of the Company	in their own p	oroper perso	ns.	g upon i
That thi	is power is m	ade and exe	cuted pursu	ant to and	by authorit	y of the followi	ng By-law	and Authoriza	tion:			
	Any office chairman execute, attorneys- signature	or of the Cor or the presidual seal, acknow in-fact, subjuand execution	mpany authorized may pre- wledge and ect to the lim- on of any suc	orized for scribe, st deliver a hitations s ch instrum	that purpose nall appoint is surety an et forth in the nents and to	such attorneys by and all und neir respective	y the char s-in-fact, a dertakings powers o	igs. irman or the property of the conds, recognized attorney, sha of the Company	essary to act Inizances an Ill have full po	in behalf of t d other sure ower to bind	he Comparety obligation the Comparety	ny to ma ons. So any by th
By the I	following inst	rument the c	hairman or t	he presid	ent has auth	orized the offi	cer or oth	er official name	d therein to a	ppoint attorn	eys-in-fact:	
	authorize	to appoint	such attorne	ys-in-fact	as may be	necessary to	act in bel	nt Secretary of half of the Com ty obligations.				
That the	e By-law and	the Authoria	zation set for	th above	are true cop	ies thereof an	d are now	in full force and	d effect.			
IN WIT Liberty 200	Mutual Insur	REOF, this lance Compa	Power of Att any has been	omey ha affixed th	s been subs nereto in Ply	scribed by an mouth Meetin	authorize g, Pennsy	d officer or offi Ivania this <u>1</u>	cial of the C 6th day of	ompany and July	the corpor	rate sea
								LIBERTY ML	JTUAL INSU	RANCE COI	MPANY	
	IONWEALTH TY OF MON		YLVANIA	ss		1572		By Garnet W. El	liott, Assistan	t Secretary	M.	
that he	16th day is an Assist of Attorney a	ant Secretai	v of Liberty	Mutual Ir	surance Co	mpany; that I	ne knows	nally came <u>Gar</u> the seal of sai ereto with the a	d corporation	; and that h	e executed	the ab
IN TES first abo	STIMONY WHOVE Written.	CHMON			MMONWEALTH Notac	OF PENNSYLVAN		al seal at Plymo By <i>Live</i>		1. v	a, on the da	ay and y
CERTII	FICATE	A SWELL	MARIE /		Plymouth Twp., M ty Commission E	e, Notery Public lontgomery County spires Mar. 28, 2009 Association of Neta		By LAW Teresa Paste	la, Notary Pi	Jblie		
is a full said po	I, true and co	rrect copy, i ley is an Ass	s in full force sistant Secre	and effe	ct on the da ially authori	te of this certi zed by the cha	ficate; and	certify that the did not the further of the president to	ertify that the	officer or off	icial who e	xecuted
								anically reprod duly called and				
	certified of	opy of any p	imile or med power of atto nd effect as t	rney issu	ed by the co	ompany in con	any assi nection w	stant secretary rith surety bond	of the complex, shall be va	pany, where alid and bind	ver appear ing upon th	ing upo ne comp
A		* # / /						ate seal of the s		thic 9t	h	da